CALL IS MADE FOR NOMINATION OF PERSONS TO BE APPOINTED AS MEMBERS OF THE FETAKGOMO TUBATSE MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL IN TERMS OF THE SPATIAL PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT ACT, 16 OF 2013.

Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality following a resolution made by Council at its meeting held on 02 February 2021, hereby call for nominations of persons to be appointed as members of the Municipal Planning Tribunal in terms Section 35 of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 16 of 2013, read together with Chapter 4 of the Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality Land Use Management By-law, 2018.

Term of Office: The period of office of members will be five years calculated from the date of appointment of such members by the Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality.

Field of interest: Town Planning, Law, Civil Engineering, Environmental Sciences/ Management, financial sector.

Composition: Council approved the composition of the Municipal Planning Tribunal, as follows:

- (a) 3X Municipal Officials in the full-time service of the Municipality within development planning department;
- (b) 2X persons registered as a professional with the South African Council for the Planning Profession in terms of the Planning Profession Act, 2002 (Act No. 36 of 2002);
- (c) 2X persons registered as a professional with the Engineering Council of South Africa in terms of the Engineering Profession Act, 2000 (Act No. 46 of 2000);
- (d) 2X persons with financial experience relevant to land development and land use and who is registered with a recognised voluntary association or registered in terms of the Auditing Profession Act, 2005 (Act No. 26 of 2005);
- (e) 2X Admitted Attorney/Advocate
- (f) 1X Environmental assessment practitioner,
- (g) 1X any other person who has knowledge and experience of spatial planning, land use management and land development or the law related thereto

Nomination of Persons:

Nominees must be persons registered with the relevant professional bodies, who have leadership qualities and who have knowledge and experience of spatial planning, land use management or the law related thereto.

Each nomination must be in writing and must contain the following details:

- (a) The name and address of the nominator, who must be a natural person and a person may nominate himself or herself:
- (b) The name, address and identity number of the nominee;
- (c) Motivation by the nominator for the appointment of the nominee to the Fetakgomo Tubatse Municipal Planning Tribunal (*no less than 50 words and no more than 250 words*);
- (d) A short curriculum vitae of the nominee (not exceeding two pages);
- (e) Certified copies of qualifications and registration certificates indicating registration with the relevant professional body or voluntary association.
- (f) Letter of acceptance of the nomination from the nominee (refer to Schedule 1 Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality Land Use Management By-law, 2018)

NB: It must be noted that nominees will be vetted before appointment is made.

Disqualification: Please note that failure to comply with the above requirements and the provisions of section 38 of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act (Act 16 of 2013) read together with section 36(5) of the Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality Land Use Management By-law, 2018, may result in the disqualification of the nomination.

Nominations must be posted to The Municipal Manager, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality, P.O. Box 206, Burgersfort, 1150 **OR** hand-delivered to Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality, at 1 Kastania Street, Burgersfort, **OR** emailed to meshack.baloyi@misa.gov.za on or before the <a href="mailto:25 March:25 March:25 March:25 March:25 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:26 March:27 March:27

Enquiries: Enquiries can be directed to Mr MA Mathebula, Director: Development Planning on 013 231 1000, or send an email to mamathebula@tubatse.gov.za

Notice No: ______ Reference: Dev-Planning/MPT/2021 Publication Date: ___ March 2021 Closing Date: 25 March 2021